THE DATASHEET OF
CY7C057V-12AXC
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
CY7C056V
CY7C057V
3.3 V 16K/32K × 36 FLEx36™
Asynchronous Dual-Port Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600

CY7C056V
CY7C057V
Ordering Information
16K × 36 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual Port SRAM
32K × 36 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual Port SRAM
Ordering Code Definitions
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
15 CY7C056V-15AXC A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
12 CY7C057V-12AXC A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
15 CY7C057V-15AXC A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C057V-15AXI A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
CY7C057V-15BBI BB172 172-ball BGA Industrial
CY7C057V-15BBXC BB172 172-ball BGA Commercial
Temperature Grade: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
Pb-free
Package Type: XX = A or BB
A = 144-pin TQFP; BB = 172-ball BGA
Speed grade: XX = 12 ns or 15 ns
V = 3.3 V
Depth: X = 6 or 7
6 = 16K; 7 = 32K
Width: 05 = × 36
Technology Code: C = CMOS
Marketing Code: 7 = SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress
7CY C 05 V XXX XX X– X
Document Number: 38-06055 Rev. *L Page 24 of 29
CY7C056V
CY7C057V
Package Diagrams
Figure 16.  144-pin TQFP (20 × 20 × 1.4 mm) A144SA Package Outline, 51-85047
51-85047 *E
Document Number: 38-06055 Rev. *L Page 25 of 29
CY7C056V
CY7C057V
Figure 17.  172-ball FBGA (15 × 15 × 1.25 mm) BB172 Package Outline, 51-85114
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85114 *E
Document Number: 38-06055 Rev. *L Page 26 of 29
CY7C056V
CY7C057V
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
BGA Ball Grid Array
CE Chip Enable
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
FBGA Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
I/O Input/Output
INT Interrupt
OE Output Enable
R/W Read or Write Enable
SRAM Static Random Access Memory
TQFP Thin Quad Flat Pack
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mV millivolt
ns nanosecond
 ohm
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
Document Number: 38-06055 Rev. *L Page 27 of 29
CY7C056V
CY7C057V
Errata
This section describes the errata for the 32K/16K × 36 Asynchronous Dual-Port Static RAM – CY7C057V / CY7C056V. Details include
errata trigger conditions, scope of impact, available workarounds, and silicon revision applicability.
If you have questions, contact your local Cypress Sales Representative or raise a technical support case at
Part Numbers Affected

namely CY7C056V-12AXC, CY7C056V-15AXC, CY7C057V-12AXC,
CY7C057V-15AXC, CY7CO57V-15AXI).
*C 2897217 03/22/2010 RAME Updated Ordering Information.
Updated Package Diagrams.
*D 3093365 11/25/2010 ADMU Updated Ordering Information (Removed part CY7C057V-15BBC, added part
CY7C057V-15AXI) and added Ordering Code Definitions.
Added Acronyms and Units of Measure.
Updated all footnotes.
Updated to new template.
*E 3210221 03/30/2011 ADMU Updated Ordering Information (Removed parts CY7C056V-15AC and
CY7C057V-12BBC).
*F 3403652 10/14/2011 ADMU Updated Ordering Information (Removed part CY7C057V-12AC).
Updated Package Diagrams.
*G 3828475 12/03/2012 SMCH Updated Functional Overview:
Updated Interrupts:
Updated Table 2.